
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

December 22,2009

Ms. Marie Feutz
City Secretary
City of Leon Valley
6400 EI Verde Road
Leon Valley, Texas 78235

OR2009-18147

Dear Ms. Feutz:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Ac~ (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 370554.

The Leon Valley Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified
incident report. You state you will redact social security numbers pursuant to
section 552.147 of the Government Code. 1 You claim some of the submitted information
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.130 of the Goverhrnent Code. We have
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

1 We,note section 552, 147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a
living person's social security number from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from
this office under the Act.
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Initially, we note some of the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.101 of the Government Code.2 Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure
"information considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory,or by
judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected
by other statutes, such as section 560.003 of the Government Code. Section 560.003
provides that a governmental body may not release fingerprint information except in certain
limited circumstances. Id. §§ 560.001 (defining "biometric identifier" to include
fingerprints), .002 (prescribing manner in which biometric identifiers mustbemaintained and
circumstances in which they can be released), .003 (providing that biometric identifiers in
possession ofgovernmental body are exempt from disclosure under Act). You do notinform
us, and the submitted infonnation does not indicate, that section 560.002 permits the
disclosure ofthe fingerprint infonnation at issue. Therefore, the department must withhold
the fingerprint information we have marked under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code

. in conjunction with section 560.003 of the Government Code.

Section 552.130 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information that relates
to a driver's license or motor vehicle title or registration issued by a Texas agency. Id.
§ 552.130. The department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record information you
have marked, and the additional infonnation we have marke9, under section 552.130 ofthe
Government Code.

In summary, the department must withhold the marked fingerprint information under
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 560.003 of the
Government Code. The. department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record
information you have marked, and the additional information we have marked, under
section 552.130 of the Government Code. The remaining information must be released to
the requestor.3

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and

2The Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception like section 552.101 of the
Govemment Code on behalf of a govemmental body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open
Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987),470 (1987).

3We note this office recently issued Open Record Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all govemmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories ofinformation, including: a fmgerprint
under section 552.101 in conjunction with section 560.003 of the Govemment Code; and a Texas driver's
license number and a Texas license plate number under section 552.130 of the Govemment Code, without the
necessity of requesting an attomey general decision.
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responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~
Amy L.S. Shipp
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ALS/rl

Ref: _ID# 370554

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


